



CRP No. 5616 of 2025



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

**DATED: 15-12-2025**

WEB COPY

CORAM

**THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE P.B. BALAJI**

**CRP Nos. 5616 & 5617 of 2025**

**AND**

**CMP NO. 28127 OF 2025**

1. G.Venugopal,  
S/o.T.T.Girirajan,  
B-2, Anathi Apartments,  
No.33, Salai Street, Mylapore,  
Chennai -600 004.  
Presently residing at Krishna Sarathy  
Apartments, 9C, No.196-197,  
Royapettah High Road, Mylapore,  
Chennai -600 004.

Petitioner(s) in both  
petitions

Vs

1. Manjula Venugopal,  
D/o.Late Satya Narayanan,  
Temporarily residing Flat B-5, Ananthi  
Apartments, No.7, Salai Street,  
Mylapore, Chennai 600 004.  
Permanently Residing at No.9, Raj  
Apartments, Kuppusamy Layout 46th  
Street, Nanganallure,  
Chennai -600 061.

2.The Sub-Registrar,  
Mylapore Sub-Registration Office,  
Santhome High Road, Mylapore,  
Chennai -600 004.

3.The Inspector of Police (Law and  
Order)  
E-1, Mylapore Police Station,  
Mylapore, Chennai -600 004.



CRP No. 5616 of 2025



Respondent(s) in both  
petitions

WEB COPY

For Petitioner(s): Mr.R.Chandra Sudan

For Respondents Mr.ARM.Arunachalam for R1  
Mr.A.Anandan  
Government Advocate for R2  
and R3

**ORDER**

Post this matter on 08.01.2026.

2. Interim order already granted by this Court is extended till then.

**15-12-2025**

Jd  
Index: Yes/No  
Speaking/Non-speaking order  
Internet: Yes  
Neutral Citation: Yes/No  
To  
V Additional City Civil Judge at Chennai.



WEB COPY

CRP No. 5616 of 2025



**P.B.BALAJI J.**  
jd

**CRP No. 5616 of 2025**

**15-12-2025**